FN7896 Rev.7.00 Page 1 of 36
Sep 20, 2021 © 2011 Renesas Electronics
FN7896
Rev.7.00
Sep 20, 2021
ISL21010
Micropower Voltage Reference
 DATASHEET

FN7896 Rev.7.00 Page 4 of 36
Sep 20, 2021
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 2, 3, 4)
PART
MARKING VOUT OPTION (V)
INITIAL
ACCURACY (%)
PACKAGE
(RoHS Compliant)
PKG.
DWG. #
Carrier Type
(Note 1) TEMP. RANGE
ISL21010DFH310Z-T BEBA 1.024 ±0.2 3 Ld SOT-23 P3.064 Reel, 3k -40 to +125°C
ISL21010DFH310Z-TK Reel, 1k
ISL21010DFH310Z-T7A Reel, 250
ISL21010DFH312Z-T BECA 1.25 Reel, 3k
ISL21010DFH312Z-TK Reel, 1k
ISL21010DFH312Z-T7A Reel, 250
ISL21010CFH315Z-TK BDRA 1.5 Reel, 1k
ISL21010CFH315Z-T7A Reel, 250
ISL21010CFH320Z-TK BDSA 2.048 Reel, 1k
ISL21010CFH320Z-T7A Reel, 250
ISL21010CFH325Z-TK BDTA 2.5 Reel, 1k
ISL21010CFH325Z-T7A Reel, 250
ISL21010CFH330Z-TK BDVA 3.0 Reel, 1k
ISL21010CFH330Z-T7A Reel, 250
ISL21010CFH333Z-TK BDWA 3.3 Reel, 1k
ISL21010CFH333Z-T7A Reel, 250
ISL21010CFH341Z-TK BDYA 4.096 Reel, 1k
ISL21010CFH341Z-T7A Reel, 250
ISL2101010EV1Z ISL21010DFH310Z Evaluation Board
ISL2101012EV1Z ISL21010DFH312Z Evaluation Board
ISL2101015EV1Z ISL21010CFH315Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. See TB347 for details about reel specifications.
2. These Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte tin plate
plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Pb-free products are
MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), see the ISL21010DFH310, ISL21010DFH312, ISL21010CFH315, ISL21010CFH320, ISL21010CFH325,
ISL21010CFH330, ISL21010CFH333, ISL21010CFH341 device pages. For more information about MSL, see TB363.
4. The part marking is located on the bottom of the part.

DATE REVISION CHANGE
Sep 20, 2021 7.00 Updated Links
Updated Ordering Information table formatting.
Removed Cycling VIN On-Off-On (CAUTION) section on page 34.
Apr 19, 2019 6.00 Added Cycling VIN On-Off-On (CAUTION) section on page 34.
Updated disclaimer.
Mar 30, 2018 5.00 Updated Related Literature section.
Added new parts and updated notes in the Ordering Information table on page4.
Removed About Intersil section and updated disclaimer.
Feb 12, 2016 4.00 Removed DAQ on a stick reference from “Related Literature” on page 1.
Updated “Ordering Information” on page 4 by adding column for tape and reel option.
Updated HBM value to kV (5500V to 5.5kV) in “Absolute Maximum Ratings” on page 5.
Jan 8, 2015 3.00 On page 1, in the Related Literature section added AN1853 and AN1883.
On page 4, updated the ordering information table by adding the (-T7A) products.
Changed the y-axis units on Figure 19 on page 12 from “(V)” to “(µV)”.
Jun 23, 2014 2.00 Added Curves for Voltage Refs 1.25V, 1.024V, 1.5V, 2.5V and 4.096V
Updated POD with following changes:
In Detail A, changed lead width dimension from 0.13+/-0.05 to 0.085-0.19
Changed dimension of foot of lead from 0.31+/-0.10 to 0.38+/-0.10
In Land Pattern, added 0.4 Rad Typ dimension
In Side View, changed height of package from 0.91+/-0.03 to 0.95+/-0.07
Nov 28, 2011 1.00 On page 1, Features: removed “Coming Soon” from ISL21010-10, -12, -15; ISL21010-25; and ISL21010-40
voltage options; combined -20 option with -10, -12, -15; changed -40 to -41
On page 4, Ordering Information: added parts ISL21010DFH310Z-TK, ISL21010DFH312Z-TK,
ISL21010CFH315Z-TK, ISL21010CFH325Z-TK, ISL21010CFH341Z-TK
On page 5, Recommended Operating Conditions: added VOUT = 1.024V, 1.25V, 1.5V, 2.048V2.2V to 5.5V;
VOUT = 2.5V…….2.6V to 5.5V; VOUT = 4.096V……4.2V to 5.5V
On page 5 through page 9, added Electrical Specifications tables for (ISL21010-10, VOUT = 1.024V),
(ISL21010-12, VOUT = 1.25V), (ISL21010-15, VOUT = 1.5V), (ISL21010-41, VOUT = 4.096V)
On page 7, Electrical Specifications (ISL21010-20, VOUT = 2.048V): changed VOUT/ TA, Thermal Hysteresis,
TYP from 50 to 100
On page 9, Note 9: changed “... where VOUT drops 1mV from VIN = 5.0V at TA = +25°C.” to “... where VOUT
drops 1mV from VIN = nominal at TA = +25°C.”
On page 26, Figure 95, changed title from “LOAD REGULATION OVER-TEMPERATURE” to “LOAD TRANSIENT